

Case No. 19-2780

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MARK MLSNA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD CO.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin,
Case No. 18-cv-37 – The Honorable William M. Conley

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Nicholas D. Thompson
THE MOODY LAW FIRM, INC.
500 Crawford Street
Suite 200
Portsmouth, VA 23704
(312) 265-3257

Adam W. Hansen
Counsel of Record
APOLLO LAW LLC
333 Washington Avenue North
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 927-2969
adam@apollo-law.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. MLSNA CAN PERFORM THE ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS OF HIS JOB WITH OR WITHOUT A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION.....	4
A. Union Pacific Is Owed No “Deference” in Defining Essential Functions	4
B. Wearing Hearing Protection Is Not an Essential Function of the Conductor Position When Not Required by the FRA Regulations.....	5
(1) Mlsna did not make a “judicial admission” by acknowledging that Union Pacific has a written policy requiring the use of hearing protection.....	6
(2) Mlsna’s testimony demonstrates that wearing hearing protection is not an essential function.....	8
(3) Union Pacific’s job description does not compel the conclusion that wearing hearing protection is an essential function	10
(4) Wearing hearing protection is not a fundamental attribute of the job	11
(5) Union Pacific’s own noise sampling data shows that hearing protection is not an essential function	14
C. Meeting the FRA’s Hearing Acuity Standards While Wearing Hearing Protection Is Not An Essential Function of Mlsna’s Job	21

(1) Union Pacific waived any argument that it adopted more stringent hearing exam policies than those required under the FRA regulations	22
(2) Union Pacific’s hearing exam protocol discriminates against hearing impaired employees	24
(3) Meeting the FRA’s hearing acuity threshold while wearing hearing protection is not an essential job function.....	30
II. UNION PACIFIC FAILED TO PROVIDE MLSNA WITH A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION.....	30
A. Mlsna Could Have Been Accommodated With the E.A.R. Primo Device	31
B. Mlsna Could Have Been Accommodated With Another Device.....	32
C. Mlsna’s Benefits Application Is Not Evidence He Was Not Qualified	34
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>1st Source Bank v. Neto</i> , 861 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Basith v. Cook Cty.</i> , 241 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	12, 27
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 827 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2016)	1, 8
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 797 (1999)	34
<i>Clyma v. Sunonco, Inc.</i> , No. 03-CV-809-K, 2005 WL 8153788 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 21, 2005) .	20
<i>Cremeens v. City of Montgomery</i> , 602 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Davidson v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Daza v. Indiana</i> , 941 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Delta Min. Corp. v. Big Rivers Elec. Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 1398 (7th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Dunderdale v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2015)	5, 21
<i>Eatherly Constructors, Inc. v. Hillin-Simon Oil Co.</i> , No. 92–1303–PFK, 1993 WL 21066 (D. Kan. Jan. 8, 1993)	16
<i>EEOC v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	10–11, 29

<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>G. Heilman Brewing Co. v. Joseph Oat Corp.</i> , 848 F.2d 1415 (7th Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Garlington v. O'Leary</i> , 879 F.2d 277 (7th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Green v. Nat'l Steel Corp., Midwest Div.</i> , 197 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999)	20–21
<i>Henschel v. Clare Cty. Road Comm'n</i> , 737 F.3d 1017 (6th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Hershinow v. Bonamarte</i> , 735 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1984)	34
<i>Holly v. Clairson Indus., LLC</i> , 492 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Jacobs v. N.C. Admin. Office of the Courts</i> , 780 F.3d 562 (4th Cir. 2015)	11–12
<i>Keith v. Cty. of Oakland</i> , 703 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Keller v. United States</i> , 58 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Medcom Holding Co. v. Baxter Travenol Lab</i> , 106 F.3d 1388 (7th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Miller v. Ill. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 643 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Mosby-Meachem v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.</i> , 883 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2011)	10

<i>Rorrer v. City of Stow</i> , 743 F.3d 1025 (6th Cir. 2014)	4–5
<i>Shell v. Smith</i> , 789 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Stern v. St. Anthony’s Health Ctr.</i> , 788 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2015)	1, 5, 29
<i>Varner v. Illinois State Univ.</i> , 226 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Wright v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 609 F. App’x 918 (9th Cir. 2015)	10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	12–13
42 U.S.C. § 12113.....	13
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2.....	5–6, 11–12
49 C.F.R. § 229.121.....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 701.....	20
